APPENDIX

BUSINESS SUPPORT

25 IAN 201

CELID BT o L

a} Schedule 8 Regulation 18

Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guldance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this farm by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure vaur answers are inside the
boxes and written In black ink. Use additional sheets If nacassary. You may wish to keep a copy of the
completed form for your records.

IPCH 3k, on behalf of the Chief Constable of North Yorkshire Police apply
for the review oy a premises licance under section 51/ apply for the reviaw of a club premises
certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described In Part 1 below
{delete as applicable)

Part 1 - Premises or club premises detalls

Postal address of premises or club premises, or If none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Bay Horse Holel
57-59 Micklegate

Posttown Selby Post code (if Known) YOS 4EA

Name of premises licence holder or ciub holding club premises certificate (if known) Campey
Estates Limited

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate {if known)
LN/000004820

Part 2 — Applicant detaiis

I am Please tick v yes
1 An interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below) O a) A person living

in the vicinity of the premises 01
b) A body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises D

c) A person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises O



d) A body representing persons involved in business In the vicinity of the premises 0

2) Aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below)

X

3) A member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) below) O

{A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Other titlef
Mr Mrs Miss Ms {for example, Rev)
Sumame First names
Please tick v Yes
1 am over 18 years old or over
Current address
Post Town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

Emal! address {cptional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name

Address

Telephane numbar {if any)

E-mall (optional}




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name

North Yorkshire Pollcs Licensing Depariment
York Police Station

Fulford Road

York, YO10 4BY

Telephone number (if any) 101

E-mail (optional) NYPlicensing@northyorkshire.pnn.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objectives(s)
Please fick one or more boxas v

the prevention of crime and disorder X
public safety X
the prevention of public nulsance X
the protection of children from harm

PP

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guldance note 1)

The UK like most other countries around the World has fallen victim to the Pandemic Disease, Cavid
19, In the UK, the government has Introduced various Regulations since March 2020 in an effort to
stop the spread of the virus, reduce the number of deaths and stop Infection rates,

Some of these regulations have resulted in financial and economic hardship for many sectors across
the country, but the government has deemed the measures were necessary in an effort to fight the
virus.

This application for a review of a Premises Licance relates to The Bay Horse Selby, where North
Yorkshire Police belleve the both the Premise Licence Holder, and Designated Premises Supervisor,
has deliberately operated in contravention of the Health Protection Regufations since 4% July 2020,
Their actions have shown a total disregard for the wider community Implications of breaching
regulations during a national Pandemic and has been, focused purely on own financlal gains, North
Yorkshire Police consider this Is a serious matter that undermines the following licensing objective:-,

The Preventlon of Crime and Disorder
|Public Safety and,
The Pravention of Public Nuisance,

The Bay Horse, Is a licensed prernises located within Selby Town canire, and operates as & bar, with
accommodation avallable on the first floor to lease, Number of rooms avallable is 4.

The Bay Horse Is licensed for the following Licensable Activities:-
Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Monday - Sunday 0700 x 0400

Provision of regulated entertainment




iMonday — Sunday 0700 x 0400

Provision of Late night Refreshment
|Monday = Sunday 2300 x 0400

North Yorkshire Police are concerned that the failure to ensure compliance with the Health
Protertlon Regulations by both the Premise Licence Holder Campey Estates Limited and the DPS .. .-
who It of the Premise Licence holder) are contributing to the spread of the
virus. They are Ignoring the rules set to help reduce the threat of this virus, which places both its
customers, staff in danger and threatens thelr safety, which then widens to the safety of their
familias and the communities they live In.

By breaching the regulations, they have committed a criminal offence, which engages the Prevention
of Crime and Discrder Licensing objective.

The sub-committee is entitled to take robust, appropriate and proportionate steps to prevent this
operator from further undermining the licensing objective and North Yorkshire Police would
respectfully request the sub-committee revoke the Premises Licence.

Please provide as much Information as possible to support the application (please read
guidance note:

Following the natlonal lockdown instructed by the government In March 2020 due to the Coronavirus
pandemic, The Coronavirus Health Proteclion Regulations 2020 came into force. These Regulations
required the closure of specified businesses in which food and drirk are sold for consumption on its
premises, (though allowlng for selling of the same {o be consumed off the premises). The relevant
businesses Included publlc houses.

On 4 July the Govemment reopened pubs with speclfic guldance, Including frack and trace, table
service and social distancing measures in place. Fallowing this announcement North Yorkshire Police
and the Licensing Authority engaged in foint visits to licensed premises to explain the guidance and
check premises were complying with the new rules.

ol ame e

On 4% July 20: Selby Nelghbourhood policing team
Selby Licensing Menger (SDC}and ——— *. Environmental Health Selby Distnct
Gouncil, attended the premise as part of a number o1 post lockdown checks, in Selby, discussions and
advice provided to staff in line with current regulations and guldance.

On the 4% July 2020 at 21:17 hrs officers were flagged down by a member of door staff at The Bay
Horse who statad he had been assaulted. Whist escorting a male from the premises another male
approached from behind and punched the door man in the face eausing reddening to his face and a




bloody nose. The male was amested for a Section 47 assault, he admitted the offence and received a
caution. The premises said that they would close for the evening, (APPENDIX 1 )

At 21:41 on the same day (4* July 2020) another incident occurred at the premises and another male |
was arrested for an assault. The victim did not wish to pursue a prosecution and as there was no
CCTV evidence available at the premises the male was de arrested. The officers raised concerns
regarding the lack of CCTV and also no soclal distancing, despite a multi-agency visit earlier In the day
to discuss the current regulations and guidance. (APPENDIX 2 )

Ong®duly2t ~—u Selby Licansinn Dffinar Palice Licensing Manager,
¥—=———————— Licensing Manager {SDC), and t——————— Environmental Health (SDC), atiended
the premise to speak with —————_who was in pracess of applying to become the new
Designated Premise Supervisor,

Covid Risk essessments and Covid measuras were chacked by Environmental Health Officers, and in
line with guldancs the following measures had been put in place;

One way system, track and trace sign in sheet and sar#leinn siation at the door. One in one out pollcy
and one person In toilet al a time. Clear signage ~— -iu—— yad applied fo bacome the DPS and
was the person In charge of the premises at the time of . visit.




On 23 July 2020 dolice Licensing Officers, attended the
premises, after a complaint was recsived of the roof terrace being used which did rot form part of
the llcensed area. The DPS —————— confirmed that the roof terrar= was used on the first
weekend after lockdown when they reopened, to spread customers out ————— was advised
to submit a variation application If it was to form part of the licensable plan and was advised to llaise
with Selby District Councll Licensing Department. (APPENDIX 3)

On 25™ July 2020 a report of an assault was received at the premise whereby an SIA registered
door man Is arrested for a Section 18 assauit whilst on duty at the premises. The investigation is still
engoing and awalting a charging decision from the Crown Prosecution Service. CCTV is Installad at
the premises and was requested as part of the criminal Investigation however, the cameras oulside
where the Incident occurred were not working. (APPENDIX 4 )

On 28% July 202 = pee—— — - visit fullowing S1A door staff arest.
Speak with DPS, « reference CCTV at the premises. They siate
they have a system however it wasn't fully working and the oulside cameras were not working at the
time of the Incident. —————— advised that CCTV is there to promote the Licensing objective
of prevention of crime and disorder, and if It Is installed it should be working, to protect the public
and staff, although this is not a condition of ihe premise licence

On 29% July 2020 Email sent by Selby District Councl! reference roof terrace and tables and chalrs
on the highway (no Pavement café ficence) or permission to use the highway. The Premise licence
only allows “ON" sales and the pavement is not included in the premise plans, PLH | ———of
Campey Estates Limited, stated the highway was part of the premise (APPENDIX 5)

On 1% August 2020 Covid complaint stating premises was full and no covid rules being followed —
sent to Selby District Councll as lead authority at the time for Covid reports (APPENDIX 6)

On 1* October 2020 (SDC), visit the premise after report of
3 possible pubs allegediy opening until the early hours during covid restrictions on businesses.
CCTV spot checked by and Assistant Manager ———from Salurday 26"
September 2020, and premises was shown to be closed at 23.30 hours. This was the only date
checked at the time. (10pm closures In place at this time).

On 3@ December 2020 . — —, Selby District
Councll visit following new reguiauons, { Tier system) whereby Selby was placed In tier 2. DPS, —
tated she was opening at 9am daily until 11pm and foed was delivered by outside caterers
av 1u.ouam and again at 12.30pm, these consister «f hreakfast sandwiches and platters, which
were kept behind the bar in insulated boxas. * then dished out food after lunch and stayed
into the evening dally, . was asked if this rlalivery could be broucht forward as alcohol would be
sarvad between 9am — 10.30am without food. —— showed) —————— a taxt received from
the outside caterer stating, she could get it eariier but only if the shop counter wasn't busy. This was
ralsed as a concern 1o —— ~ho stated she could get more deliveries if needed. (APPENDIX 7)

On 4 December 2020 Covid report recelved stating no regutations were being followed in
premises (Tler 2 regs). (APPENDIX 8)

On 5 December 2020 Covid report received reference a lock in altegedly evidenced on social
media, (APPENDIX 9)

On 11™ Dacember 20; . SDC Licensing Manager, visited
the premise as part of a joint operation between North Yorkshire Police and Selby District Council.




Upon entering the premise at 18:45 hours, groups of up to & pecple observed sealed at tables with
one paper plate of food In the middle of sach table, Food on the plates consisted of 2 triangles of
sandwiches, small samosas and crisps for one person, this was between 6 people. Due fo concem
over this a retum visit was made st 22:25 hours after officer had visited a number of other licensed
premises in Selby. Upon attending the premise a iarge group of males was seenin tha snug area
from outside and could be sean standing, shouting and at one point hugging and their faces
touching while holding what looked to be an alcoholic drink in a pint glass.

* requested the presence of uniformed Officers to atlend in order to enter the
premises safely and to be easlly identified as Police Officers, as Licensing Officers and Council
Officers were in plain clothes to reduce any risk of conirontation.

The front door of the pramise was locked and officers entered via the back daor. Upon entering a
group of 18 people in total, 16 males and 2 females, were counted in the snug area of the premise
situated opposite the bar. They were &ll sat on bench sealing, all with alcohol and no food, no social
 distancing, no screens and no regard to regulations. spoke with the person in

charge, who Identlfied herself as , and asked why there was a large group sat together with no
food. siated she had not seen them alf come In and was covering for the DPS
85 she was at her other puh

phoned on her mobile while at the pramise, to Inform her of what
nad been found. stated she was al the ———— and was having o self- isolate dua to baing
In contact with a person whe had tested positive for covid 0.
{APPENDIX 10)
On 15 December 2020 spoke with — over the phone who gave NYP / SDC

permission o view the CCTV at the premise following the Joint visit on 11% December 2020, as this
does nol form part of the licence conditions. .= slated she was self isolating 50 wouldn't be in
attendance at the premises but her ' and the PLH, | ———— was on site.

both viewed the CCTV from 11% December in the snug ares,
to check footage prior to officers entering the premises, and to ensure no alcohol sales were
conducled after 10pm. No alcohol sales seen on the CCTV at the bar area opposite the snug. The
shug area camera was not working and the camera was showing no video glong with one other
camera, All other cameras were working. The PLM, e was alen present at this point. The
CCTV was also one hour fast. The Assistant Manager « wes Informed of this and why this was
important if any further Incidents ware recorded, e——————Hor informed if CCTV was

, installed it should be working and show correct date and tme 1o promote licensing objectives.

: stated she would try and change the time.

then spoke with Manger on duty at the premises, tha same famale who had

buwn prasent on 11 December, reference how they were serving food, stated that customers
can stay as long as they want as long as they order food at breakfast and lunch and this I how she
was doing it. No limlt on drinks no requirement for customers to leave once thejr meal was finished.
This was ralsed with —— as a concemn.

On 15" December 2020 Norih Yorkshire Palice Licensing were Informed that Selby Environmental
Health had Issued a £1000 FPN for covid breaches, witnessed by NYP and SDC on 11" Dacember.
The FPN was hand delivered to premises by Enforcement Officer SDC and

- SDC Licensing Manager. A copy was &lso emailed to DPS as she
was iui on site due to self-Isolating, fo ensura the FPN had been served. (APPENDIX 11)

On 168th Dacember 2020 — sentthe DPS, wmeee— an email of a timellne of
engagement between the premises, North Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority.
{APPENDIX




12)

On the 18" December 2020 a report was recelved at 20:33 stating that the pub was not adhering to
eny of the Covid guidelines (APPENDIX 13)

On the 19% December 2020 &t 18:11hrs ~———= attended the Bay Horse 1o speak with —=
¢——— regarding a complaint she had made regarding police and COVID 18 visits. This visit was
recorded on the Sergeants body warn camera and shows groups sat toaether drinking, lack of social
distancing and SIA registered door staff and bar staff with no masks. has provided a
statement of his visit, (APPENDIX 14)

On 30t December 2020 a report was received at 20:50 hours, stating that there was no sacial
distancing, no masks, no food and sandwiches had been laid out on tables for anyone to take and
was a free for all. No food needed to be purchased to get a drink, (APPENDIX 15)

rlattended the premises and their statements are attached.

(APPENDIX 16 & 17)

{Pulice licensing officer) has attended the Bay Horse on mulli agency visits and his
statement is attached as APPENDIX 18

In concluslon, best practice and management of Licensed Premises advises a stepped approach of
engagement with operators and responslble authorifies to ensure measures are In place to promote
the Licensing Objectives, with the aim of avolding a Review of the Premises Licence.

The breaches evidenced in this review, are not one off events, a lack of understanding of complex
leglslation or misunderstandings of changling rules by the operator. The breaches have continued to
occur, despite a stepped approach of engagement, advice, warnings and the premise being Issued
with a fine following & serlous coronavirus breach and therefore leaving North Yorkshire Police no
oplion than to seek a review of the premises licence.

This approach was conducted aver the course of a 5 month period, to afford the DPSand PLHan |
opportunity to wark with the Police and Licensing Authority to ensure compliance with the premises |
Licence conditions, promotion of the Licensing objectives and compliance with the Health Protection
guidance and regulations In relation to coronavirus.

The Licensing objectives and the Health Protection Act, have besn put in place to mitigate risk, and
stop the spread of a potentially fatal virus.

‘The DPS and PLH have shown no regard to any advice given by the Police or Licensing Authority,
and have continued o act in 2 manner that Is reckless and negligent.

1t Is believed that if the Premises are allowed to retain a Premise Licence this will have an adverse
effect on the local community during this pandemic and the Licensing Objectives will continue to be
undermined as a rasult.

It is the view of North Yorkshire Police that the Premises Licence should be revoked.

APPENDIX:-

1) Incldent report regarding an assault on 4% July 2020 at 21:17
2) Incident report regarding an assault on 4 July 2020 at 21:41
3) E mall regarding the use of an unlicensed area




4) incident report regarding an assault on 25™ July 2020

5) Emall from Selby District Council regarding the use of the outside area on 2ot July 2020
6) Incldent report regarding COVID breach on 1# August 2020

7) Emall from Selby District Council regarding COVID regulafions

8) Incident repart regarding COVID breach on 4% December 2020

8) Incldent report regardine COVIN hrasch on 5% December 2020

10) Statement from PC.
11} Notification of Fixed enalty Notice Issued by Selby District Councll
12) Lstter outlining the timeline of events at the premises

13) Incident report regarding COVID breach on 18 Decembear 2020
14) statement after visit on the 18" December 2020

15) Incident report regarding COVID breach on 30% December 2020

16} statement afier visit on 30" December 2020
17 statement after visit on 30" December 2020
[18) statement re multi agency visits
Plaase tick v yes
Have you made an application for review relaling to this premises before? 1]

Day Month  Year

If yes please state the date of that application

if you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they were
and when you made them

Please tick v Yes

Contact Name (where not previously given} and address for correspondence assoclated with
this application {please read guidance note 5)




| Post town | Post code

+ |have sent coples of this forn and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the pramises licence
holder or club halding the club premises cerificale, as appropriate X

« | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejecled X

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION.

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance nole 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or ather duly authorised agent. (See guldance note
4). ¥f signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature .. .

...................................................................................................

Capacity ......Applicant...................

Telephone number {if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mall your e-mail addrass {optional}

Notes for guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2, Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are
included in the grounds for ravlew If avallable.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. Anapplicant's agent (for example sollcitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority fo do so.

5.  This is the address which we shall use to corespond with you about this application.



APPENDIX 1

Incident

Details

STORM No: NYP-04072020-0566
Disp type: Crime Violence

Occ type: Crime Vlolence
Reported time: 21:17 - 04/07/2020
Deseription: VIOLENCE

Location: THE BAY HORSE
57, MICKLEGATE
SELBY
YOB4EA
X: 461510, Y: 432533

Person Reporting

Name: Telephone:
Emall:

DOB: Gender:
SD Ethnlcity: Vulnerable: No Involvement:
Address:

Officer Involvement

1585 OFFICER IN CASE

4068 LOGGIST

3745 CAD OPERATOR
Dispatched Officer(s)

1906

983

Related Incldent(s) NYP-04072020-0233

Persons

Priority: PRIORITY
Action; ACTION REQ
View Rated: NO
Call source:

CLI:

Values that appear in RED may have to be manually updated in Niche

1. Arrested persons are not created by the Interface so have to be manually updated in

Niche

Classlfication: ARRESTED
Name:

Home Phone:
Emall Addr.:

Gender:

N



APPENDIX 1

Work Phone:

SD Ethniclty: Welght: kg
Halr Colour: Helght: cm/ft_in
Halr Length App age:

Facial Halr Build:

Hairstyle Voice

Glasses Accent

Eye Colour:

Desc remarks:

Remarks:

Remarks

Iime User Category Narrative

21:17:08 ———t SYSTEM CRIME TAG ADDED:

04/07/2020

21:17:15 —_—CS CALL SCRIPT THRIVE ABORTED - TIME
04/07/2020 REMARKS RESTRICTIONS

21:17:27 REMARKS ——- ONE DETAINED FOR ASSAULT
04/07/2020

21:17:35 — 3FMARKS ~——= HAVE BEEN FLAGGED DOWN BY BAR
04/07/2020 STAFF

21:17:54 _______ REMARKS —— - FOR INFORMATION THE BAY HORSE WILL
04/07/2020 BE CLOSING

21:23:00 e EMARKS —— - WILL TRANSPORT TO CUSTODY FOR 547
04/07/2020 Ax>aULT

21:23:18 . SYSTEM REQUEST TO TRANSFER INCIDENT DETAILS
04/07/2020 INTO NICHE SENT

21:24:59 REMARKS CUSTODY AWARE

04/07/2020

21:25:52 ___ remarks ARrResTED NN

04/07/2020

21:55:54 DISPOSE - Changed - Pravious Value(s} of Handling
04/07/2020 Officer: ——

21:55:56 ———— DISPOSE Disposition code: ,"CRIME14',’'ACT_CA14'
04/07/2020

21:55:56 DISPOSE  # Arrests: # Cautions: # Reports:

04/07/2020




APPENDIX 1

21:55:56 — ... DISPOSE Handling Offlcer—

04/07/2020

21:55:56 ——DISPOSE  Qualifiers ALCOHOL

04/07/2020

21:55:596 DISPOSE HAS BEEN DISPOSED
04/07/2020

Dispatch Address Geocoding

Sector NPT District Command Force
36UHHD SELBY T SELBY SELBY NYP



APPENDIX 2

Incident
Details
STORM No: NYP-04072020-0592
Disp type: Crime Vliolence Priority: PRIORITY
Occ type: Crime Violence Action: ACTION REQ
Reported time: 21:41 - 04/07/2020 View Rated: NO
Description: VIOLENCE Call source: POLICE INITIATED
Location: THE BAY HORSE

57, MICKLEGATE

SELBY

YOB4EA

X: 461510, Y: 432533

Person Reporting

Name: Telephone:
Emall;
CLI:
DOB: Gender:
SD Ethniclty:
Vulnerable: No
Involvernent:
Address: POLICE STATION, SELBY CIVIC CENTRE,
DONCASTER RD,
SELBY
YOBOFT
Officer Involvement
_— OFFICER IN CASE
—_— LOGGIST
CAD OPERATOR
pispatched Officer(s)

Persons

Values that appear in RED may have to be manually updated In Niche

1. Arrested persons are not created by the interface so have to be manually updated in
Niche

Classification: ARRESTED Gender: MALE

Name: | DoB: I

Home Address: (NN



APPENDEX 2
Home Phone:
Email Addr.:
Work Phone:
SD Ethniclty:
Halr Colour:
Halr Length
Faclal Hair
Hairstyle

Glasses

Eye Colour:

Desc remarks:

Remarks

Jime
21:42:03
04/07/2020
21:42:30
0470772020
21:42:51
04/07/2020
21:44:17
04/07/2020
22:12:09
04/07/2020
22:12:22
04/07/2020
22:12:44
04/07/2020
22:13:55
04/07/2020
22:13:56
04/07/2020
22:13:56
04/07/2020
22:13:56
04/07/2020

Welght: kg
Helght: cm/ft_In
App age:

Build:

Voice

Accent

User

NMarrative
SYSTEM CRIME TAG ADDED:

WE HAVE ANOTHER MALE UNDER ARREST ON
Susp OF ASSAULT
———— SYSTEM REQUEST TO TRANSFER INCIDENT DETAILS INTO
NICHE SENT
REMARKS CUSTODY AWARE

1EMARKS ARRESTED NN

——— "REMARKS ' — , Il HAS BEEN DE-ARRESTED

REMARKS

REMARKS THERE ARE NO COMPLAINTS NOW SO HE WILL BE
TAKEN HOME AND DEALT WITH AT A LATER DATE
- DISPOSE - Changed - Prevlous Value(s) of Handling Cfficer;

- DISPOSE Disposition code: CRIME14','ACT_CA14"

DISPOSE # Arrests: # Cautions: # Reports:

 DISPOSE Handiing Officer: )
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22:13:56 —. DISPOSE Qualifiers NO QUALIFIERS APPLY
04/07/2020

22:13:56 === DISPOSE NYP-04072020-0592 HAS BEEN DISPOSED
04/07/2020

Dispatch Address Geocoding

Sector NPT District Command Force
36UHHD SELBY T SELBY SELBY NYP
Remarks:




Appendix 3

_ R
From: oy
Sent: 13 January 2021 14:28 To: e
Subject: FW: Bay horse Selby fyi

Licensing Manager

t: 01757 705101 e;
j——-2Dselby.gov.ukw: www.selby,gav.uk

Follow us on twitter i1SelbvDC

Like us on Facebook

Selby District Council, Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YOB 9FT.

SELBY
blo Al

PISTRICT COUNCIL

The Information In this e-mall, and any attachments, is confidential end may be subfect to legal
professfonal privilege, it is intended solely for the attenticn and use of the named addressee(s). its
contents do not necessarily represent the views or opinions of Setby District Council, If you afe not the
Intended recipient blease notify the sender immediately. Unless you are the intended reciplent, or
his/her represcatative, you are not authorised to, and must nat, reed, copy, distribute, use o retain this
message or any part of it.

Sent: 23 July 2020 13:58
ol .
Bay horse Selby

Hi

Can one of you make contact with—- ' from the above- from the Police has just been down as they have been
informed that they have been using the terrace (off the accommodation 1 floor) this Is not in the licensable area,

Can you advise to stop using this area immediately or they might want to consider a variation to the licence to
incorporate it but | do have concerns that they would be representations due to public safety on this, What ever
conversatlon you have back up In email and add to anite,

Thanks



1

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit hitp://www.symantecclond.com




CAD Event Page 1 of 8

A e 01X 4

e STORM Incident Report

em e n b —— s - — s o

Incident
Detalls
STORM No: NYP-25072020-0613 .
Disp type: Crime Violence Priority: IMMEDIATE
Occ type: Crime Violenge Action: ACTION REQ
Reported time: 22:56 ~ 25/07/2020 View Rated: NO
Description:  -SCENE- Call source: 999
Locatlon! THE BAY HORSE

57, MICKLEGATE

SELBY

YOB4EA

X: 461510, Y: 432533

Person Reporting

Name: [ Telephone: (NN
Email: cu:
DOB: L Gender: )
SD Ethnicity:
o e
D G
Address:
Officer Involvement
OFFICER IN CASE
it LOGGIST
CAD OPERATOR

Pispatched Officer(s)

m————

]
aimp———

——

Persons

Values that appear In RED meay have to be mznually updated in Niche

about:biank 12/01/2021
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CAD Event

1.

Classification: (NN Gender:

Name: G L q
Home Phone: (NENEED

Emall Addr.:

Work Phone:

SD Ethnicity: Weight: kg
Hair Colour: Helght: cm/f_in
Halr Length App age:

Faclal Halr Bullg:

Hairstyle Voice

Glasses Accent

Eye Colour:

Desc remarks:

Remarls:

2,

Classification: (D Gender:

Name:; — DoB:

Home Phone: (D

Ermall Addr.:

Work Phone:

SD Ethniclty: Weight; kg
Hair Colour: Height: cm/ft_in
Hair Length App age:

Facial Hair Bulid:

Halrstyle Voice

Glasses Accent

Eye Colour:

Desc remarks:

Remarks: (D

3.

Classification: Gendes:

Name: DoB: q
Home Phone:

Email Addr.:

Work Phone:

SD Ethnicity: Welght: kg
Halr Colour: Height: cm/ft_in
Hair Length App age:

Facial Halr Build:

Halrstyle Voice

Glasses Accent

Eye Colour:

about:blank

12/01/2021



CAD Event

Desc remarks:
Remarks:

Page 3 of 8

4.

Classification: (INEGNGD

Name:

Gender:
DoB:

Home Phone:
Emall Addr,:
Wark Phone:
SD Ethnicity: Weight:
Halr Colour; Height:
Halr Length App age:
Faclal Halr Bulld:
Hairstyle Voice
Glasses Accent
Eye Colour:

Desc remarks:

Remarks:

kg
cm/ft_In

5.
Classification: (D Gender:
Name: L] DoB:

Home Phone: (NN

Email Addr.:

Work Phone:

SD Ethniclty: Welght:
Hair Colour: Helght:
Halr Length App age:
Facial Hair Bulld:
Halrstyle Volce
Glasses Accent
Eye Colour:

Desc remarks:

Remarks: L]

kg
cm/f_in

6.

Classification: (D Gender:
Name: L] DoB:

Home Address: (NN
X ]

Emall Addr.,;

Work Phone:

SD Ethniclty: Weight:
Hair Colour: Helght:

about:blank

]
—

kg
cm/it_in

12/01/2021
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CAD Event

Hair Length App age:
Faclal Halr Build:
Halrstyle Voice
Glasses Accent
Eye Colour:

Desc remarks:

Remarks: L

7s

Classification: (D Gender:
Name: ] DoB:

Home Address: (NS

Home Phone:

Emali Addr.:

Wark Phone:

SD Ethnlcity: Welght: ka
Halr Colour: Height: cm/ft_in
Hair Length App age:

Faclal Hair Build:

Halrstyle Vaice

Glasses Accent

Eye Colour;

Desc remarks:

Remarks:

8.

Classification: INEGGED Gender:

Name: C ] DoB;

Home Address: (IR

Home Phone: (N

Emall Addr.:

Work Phone:

SD Ethnicity: Weight: kg
Hair Colour: Helght: em/it_in
Halr Length App age:

Facial Hair Bulld:

Halrstyle Voice

Glasses Accent

Eye Colour:

Desc remarks:

Remarks:

Remarks

zbout:blank 12/01/2021



CAD Event

Time
22:56:44
25/07/2020

22:57:29
25/07/2020

22:57:44
25/07/2020

22:57:54
25/07/2020
22:58:28
25/07/2020

22:59:39
25/07/2020

23:00:04
25/07/2020

23:00:52
25/07/2020

23:01:21
25/07/2020

23:03:57
25/07/2020

23:03:57
25/07/2020

23:08:32
25/07/2020

23:11:49
25/07/2020

23:11:49
25/07/2020

23:13;17
25/07/2020

23:13:25
25/07/2020

23:15:04
25/07/2020

23:17:25
25/07/2020

23:17:28
25/07/2020

23:25:54
25/07/2020

23:29:35
25/07/2020

23:34:35

about:blank

Page 5 of 8

User

Cateqory Narrative

cs CALL SCRIPT THRIVE ABORTED - TIME

REMARKS RESTRICTIONS

" REMARKS THERE IS A MALE WHO HAS COLLAPSED AND THE

BOUNCER HAS HIT THE MALE AND THE MALE HAS
FALLEN FROM A STEP UP NEAR THE DOOR AND HIT
HIS HEAD ON THE FLOOR

REMARKS NOT IN A GOOD WAY AND THE BOUNCER ISON
THE PHONE TO THE AMBULANCE

REMARKS MALE IS TOTALLY LAID OUT

REMARKS — SAW THE BOUNCER HIT THE MALE AND HE IS
BADLY BLEEDING FROM HIS HEAD

= REMARKS THERE IS AROUND 15+ WHO WILL HAVE
WITNESSED WHAT HAS HAPPENED

REMARKS AND BELEIVE THAT BOUNCER IS STILL ON THE
PHONE TO THE AMB

REMARKS THE MALE CAME OF THE PUB AND WAS A BIT
VERBAL WITH THE BOUNCER

————— REMARKS NOTHING MAJOR AND WALKED AWAY AND THE

BOUNCER HAS SAID SOMETHING TO THE MALE
AND MALE HAS THEN WALKED BACK TOWARDS
THE BOUNCER WHO HAS THEN HIT THE MALE AND
THE MALE HAS FELL OFF

REMARKS THE STEP AND HIT HIS HEAD ON THE FLOOR AND
LAID OUT UNCONSCIOUS AND BLEEDING FROM
HIS HEAD

—=——— REMARKS —— - SCENE GUARD TO BE PUT ON, PUB TO BE
CLOSED, SUSPECT TO BE LOCKED UP, MALE HAS
BEEN UNCONCIOUS AND ISNT ABLE TO SPEAK

= REMARKS ——= INJURED PERSONS HAS HAD A

CONFRONTATION WITH BOUNCER, WALKED AWAY
THEN WENT BACK. BOUNCER THEN HIT THE MALE
IN THE SIDE OF THE HEAD, HE WAS UNCONCIOUS
BEFORE HE HIT THE

REMARKS FLOOR AND HAS THEN BANGED HIS HEAD

=—————-REMARKS -~ ONE DETAINED

REMARKS —— ATTENDING ALSO

REMARKS MALE STILL UNCONCIOUS BUT BREATHING

—— REMARKS (N
——— REMARKS (I

————SYSTEM REQUEST TO TRANSFER INCIDENT DETAILS INTO

NICHE SENT

ReMARKS D

REMARKS

TRAVLLING IN THE AM3 — ALSD

12/01/2021



CAD Event

25/07/2020
23:37:22
25/07/2020
23:50:55
25/07/2020
23:56:16
25/07/2020
23:57:20
25/07/2020
23:58:13
25/07/2020
23:59:44
250772020
23:59:57
25/07/2020

23:59:57
25/07/2020

00:00:36
26/07/2020

00:00:47
26/07/2020

00:01:15
26/07/2020

00:01:20
26/07/2020

00:01:28
26/07/2020

00:01:42
26/07/2020

00:02:03
26/07/2020

00:02:10
26/07/2020

00:02:16
26/07/2020

00:02:29
26/07/2020

00:02:41
26/07/2020

00:02:51
26/07/2020

00:02:55
26/07/2020

00:03:20
26/07/2020

00:03:34
26/07/2020

about:blank

Page 6 of 8

FOLLOWING;— AND ~— TAKING STATEMENTS
EMARKS — MALE HAS POSS
LIFE THREATENING INJURIES
REMARKS 1—— CAN WE CALHIBLET HER KNOW MALE
1

—— REMARKS (I

____~ revARKs (HENED

——reMARKs (D
———remarks (D

REMARKS TDI——= REPORTS I HAVE LIAISED WITH
WHO IS PRESENT AT THE SCENE: BRIEF
CIRCUMSTANCES ARE MALE DOORSTAFF HAS
PUNCHED VICTIM TO THE FACE. VICTIM HAS THEN
FALLEN BACKWARDS
: REMARKS AND HAS HIT HEAD ON THE PAVEMENT. VICTIM IS
IMMEDIATELY UNCONSCIOUS. AMBULANCE CALLED
AND VICTIM IS BEING TRANSPORTED
£ REMARKS SCENE: FRONT OF PUB THE BAY HORSE,
MICKLEGATE. THE PUB WAS CLOSED
IMMEDIATELY, SCENE CORDON AND GUARD IN
PLACE.
REMARKS ANY COUNCIL CCTV OR CCTV FROM THE PREMISES
TO BE SECURED
REMARKS THERE WERE A NUMBER OF WITNESSES TO THE
INCIDENT. STATEMENTS / DETAILS BEING
OBTAINED

remarks (IR

——— REMARKS SUSPECT HAS BEEN ARRESTED AND IS ON ROUTE
TO YORK CUSTODY

Remarks vicTIM IS w1 H AN OFFICER
ACCOMPANYING

«——— REMARKS '

REMARKS -~ —

REMARKS *

REMARKS

- REMARKS

s REMARKS SUSPECT:
REMARKS DRY CELL

——i Remarks (SR

~————— REMARKS CLOTHING TO BE SEIZED

12/01/2021
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00:03:39
26/07/2020

00:03:52
26/07/2020

00:04:04
26/07/2020
00:04:19
25/07/2020

00:04:37
26/07/2020
00:04:42
26/07/2020

00:10:46
26/07/2020

00:13:39
26/07/2020

01:01:19
26/07/2020

01:08:20
26/07/2020

01:11:41
26/07/2020

01:38:41
26/07/2020

02:53:05
26/07/2020

02:53:05
26/07/2020

02:53:05
26/07/2020

04:17:26
26/07/2020

04:20:01
26/07/2020

04:20:01
26/07/2020

04:20:55
26/07/2020

05:00:20
26/07/2020

£5:05:38
280773020

about:blank

Page 7 of 8

~ —--- REMARKS WET / DRY HANDSWABS

REMARKS JEWELLERY RINGS TO BE SEIZED

REMARKS ANY VISIBLE INJURIES TO BE NOTED ON CUSTODY
RECORD AND PHOTGRAPHED

- REMARKS ANY VISIBLE INJURIES TO BE PHOTOGRAPHED

AND CONSIDERATION FOR BODY MAPPING

——— REMARKS SUSPECT WAS WEARING BODYCAM AT TIME SO

BODYCAM TO BE SEIZED
REMARKS MOBILE PHONE TO BE SEIZED

REMARKS—

REMARKS

———SYSTEM REQUEST TO TRANSFER INCIDENT DETAILS INTO

NICHE SENT

——— REMARKS —— NO UPDATE AS OF YET ON INJURIES

— remaArks (N

—— REMARKS

ARE ON SCENE GUARD

—_ REMARKS

——— REMARKS

REMARKS_

= REMARKS - I HAVE LIAISED WITH OFFICERS
CONDITION OF THE VICTIM HAS IMPROVFN .

fe e e - J.

REMARKS + ¢ T ———
HAS BEEN UPDATED AND IS HAPPY FOR
OrriCERS TO LEAVE THE HOSPITAL,
OBTAIN A PASSWORD FOR VICTIM'S CONDITION
TO BE

REMARKS MONITORED AND ADVISE STAFF TO CONTACT NYP
SHOULD HE DETERIORATE.

REMARKS SCENE GUARD IS TO REMAIN UNTIL CSI HAVE

COMPLETED EXAMINATION
— REMARKS +—— - FURTHER UPDATE ————  VICTIM
WILL BE
THIS HE WILL BE
DISCHARGED TO RETURN HOME.
REMARK ——"Tmmmmmr

12/0172021
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05:16:45
26/07/2020

05:32:00
26/07/2020
06:52:59
26/07/2020
08:33:08
26/07/2020
08:33:36
26/07/2020
08:33:51
26/07/2020

08:46:37
26/07/2020
08:47:08
26/07/2020
08:47:08
26/07/2020
08:47:08
26/07/2020
08:47:08
26/07/2020

08:47:08
26/07/2020

Page 8 of B

HIM IN TO KEEP OBS ON HIM

REMARKS ——- TAKING OVER SCENE

i -REMARKS—— TAKEN OVER SCENE

REMARKS ———— HAVE SPOKEN

—————REMARKS = - WILL SPEAK TO CSI

REMARKS - -1 INTEND TO CLOSE THE SCENE DOWN
AFTER SPEAKING WITH THE INVESTIGATOR IN THE
HUB

REMARKS —— SCENE HAS BEEN STOOD DOWN

DISPOSE Disposltion code: ,'CRIME14','ACT_CA14'

DISPOSE +# Arrests: # Cautions: # Reports:
DISPOSE Handling Officer; ————-
5 DISPOSE Quallfiers NO QUALIFIERS APPLY

- DISPOSE NYP-25072020-0613 HAS BEEN DISPOSED

Dispatch Address Geocoding

Sector
36UHHD

about:blank

Command
SELBY

Force
NYP

NPT District
SELBY T SELBY

12/01/2021
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I ] -
From: Licensing Team <licensing@selby.gov.uk>

To:

Subject: Bay Horse - Use of Area on 1st Floor

Good Afternoon

Further to our conversation earlier today, you confirmed that you were only using the 1¥ floor area during the first
weekend to move customers around whilst trying to adhere to social distancing. You confirmed that you will not be
using this area and that you have since cordoned it off so customers cannot enter the area.

| did explaln that you were able to make a variation to the current licence which would incorporate the said area but
this Is not something you would be locking to do.

| also mentioned about the Pavement Licences and that with effect from next week SDC would be able to assist with
this and all relevant documentation could be found on our website from Monday 27% July 2020 should you be
interested in obtaining one.

Kind regards

‘This

email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com -
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Incident
Details
STORM No: NYP-01082020-0651
Disp type: PSW Licensing Priority: OTHER
Occ type: PSW Licensing Action: FINALISED
Reported time: 22:55 - 01/08/2020 View Rated: NO
Description: RBN-5568-20-15012-C Call source: OTHER
Locatlon: THE BAY HORSE

57, MICKLEGATE

SELBY

YOBAEA

X: 461510, Y: 432533

Person Reporting

Name: I Tetephone:

Email: r CLI:
bOB: G Gender:

$D Ethniclty:

Vulnerable: No

Involvement: PERSON REPORTING

Address:

Officer Involvement
—_— OFFICER IN CASE

— LOGGIST

Remarks
Time User  Category Narrative

22:55:25 CS CALL SCRIPT THRIVE ABORTED - TIME RESTRICTIONS
01/08/2020 REMARKS

22:56:33 —— REMARKS ONLINE FORM SUBMISSION: RBN-5568-20-15012-C AT
01/08/2020 20:33 HRS

22:56:46 ——— REMARKS YOUR DETAILS

01/08/2020

22:56:46 REMARKS

01/08/2020

22:56:46 REMARKS FIRST NAME: [l

01/08/2020

22:56:46 — REMARKS -- e e
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01/08/2020
22:56:46

22:56:46
01/08/2020

22:56:46
01/08/2020

22:56:46
01/08/2020

22:56:46

22:56:46
01/08/2020

22:56:46
01/08/2020

22:56:46
01/08/2020

22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
01/08/2020

22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
01/08/2020
22:56:46
01/08/2020

-----------------

--— REMARKS SURNAME: Il 01/08/2020

REMARKS

i B

——— REMARKS DATE oF BIRTH: [N

- REMARKS

-----------------

* REMARKS EMAIL ADDRESS: NI 01/05/2020

_____ REMARKS

e e

REMARKS PHONE NUMBER: NOT GIVEN

REMARKS =

- e e e -

REMARKS --

A

———— REMARKS LAT LONG: 53.7855152,-1.0678501 01/08/2020
Y REMARKS -

REMARKS EASTING NORTHING: 461515,432533 01/08/2020
———— REMARKS m—=s

-----------------

REMARKS ADDRESS: 57-59 MICKLEGATE, SELBY YO8 4EA, UK

~"REMARKS ==
~—w REMARKS MAP URL;
HTTPS://WWW.GOOGLE.CO.UK/MAPS?Q=53.7855152+ -
1.0678501

. REMARKS

s REMARKS THIS IS THE LOCATION YOU GAVE US, IS IT CORRECT?:
YES

REMARKS s

-----------------

- REMARKS e -

-----------------

* REMARKS --

-----------------
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22:56:46 ——— REMARKS WHAT WOULD YOU LIKE TO TELL US ABOUT?: THIS
01/08/2020 PLACEIS A JOKE, ITS RAMMED TO THE EYEBALLS,

PEOPLE GOING WHERE EVER THEY WANT, NO SOCIAL
DISTANCING WHATSOEVER. THE STAFF HAVE

22:56:46 ——— REMARKS NO IDEA. JUST TELLING PEOPLE TO SORT DOWN

01/08/2020 WHICH GOES OUT THE WINDOW. THE PLACE NEEDS
CLOSING!

22:56:46 REMARKS

01/08/2020 e

22:56:46  ——— REMARKS DID YOU DO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING BEFORE YOU

01/08/2020 USED THE WEBSITE TODAY?: NONE OF THE ABOVE;
THIS 1S THE FIRST TIME I'M CONTACTING YOU ABOUT
THIS

22:56:46 REMARKS

01/08/2020 e —

22:56:46 ——— REMARKS IF YOU HADN'T BEEN ABLE TO USE THE WEBSITE DO
01/08/2020 YOU THINK YOU WOULD HAVE:: CALLED 101

22:57.08 REMARKS .1iiiiisnsesirermerrarens

01/08/2020

22:57:29 REMARKS DUE TO TIME FRAME LOGGED FOR. INFORMATION
01/08/2020

22:57:143 +——' REMARKS WILL BE SDVISING RP VIA EMAIL TO REPORT TO
01/08/2020 TRADING STANDARDS

23:08:34 DISPOSE Disposition code: ,'PSW16','FIN_PF16' 01/08/2020
23:08:35 DISPOSE # Arrests: # Cautlons: # Reports:

01/08/2020

23:08:35 —— DISPOSE Handling Officer

01/08/2020

23:08:35 PISPOSE Qualifiers ALCOHOL CALL W\GOOD INT 01/08/2020

23:08:35 —— DISPOSE NYP-01082020-0651 HAS BEEN DISPOSED 01/08/2020

Dispatch Address Geocoding

Sector NPT District commang Force
36UHHD SELBY T SELBY SELBY NYP
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— R
From: * @selby.gov.uk>
Sent: 04 December 2020 09:03
To: I
Ce:
Subject: FW: Concerns Bay Horse, Selby
Importance: High
Dear

Following the joint visit to the Bay Horse, Selby yesterday morning, by North Yorkshire Police Licensing and
Selby Council Dificers, cancerns have been raised by all parties present in relation to how you are operating in

regard to the following regulations:
*The Heelth Protection {Coronavirus, Rastrictions) (All Tlers) (England) Regulations 2020

Restrictions on service of food and drink for consumpticn on the premises

13—(1) A person responsible for carrying on & restricted business, or providing a restricted service, in the Tier 2 area
that falis within paragraph 15(2) and which serves alcohol for consumption on the premises may sell food or drink for
consumption on the premises only ff—

(a)the food or drink Is ordered by, and served to, a cusiomer wito Is seated on the premises, and
(bjthe person takes all reasonable steps to ensure that the customsr remains seafed whilst cansuming the food or drink on
the premises.

{2) A persan responsible for carrying on a restricted business, or providing a restricied service, in the Tier 2 area that
falls within paragraph 15(2) and which does nof servo afeohol for consumption an the premises may sell food or drink for
consumption on the premises only If the person takes all reasonable steps lo ensure that the customer remains seated
whitst consuming the food or drink an the premises.

(3) For the purposes of sub-paragraphs (1) and (2), an area adjacent o the promises of the restricted business or
restricted sarvice, where seating is made avaifable for lts customers (whether or not by the business or the provider of the
service), or which its customers habHually use for consumption of food or drink served by the business or service, Is to be
treated as part of the premises of that business or service.

(4) I a business or service faliing within paragraph 15(2) (*business A"} forms part of a larger business (“business
B")—

(a)sub-paragraph (1){a) does not apply to the service of food or drink if the condition In sub-paragraph (5} is met, and

(bJthe person responsible for carrying on business B complies with the raquirement In sub-paragraph (1) or (2) if that person
complies with the requirement in relation to business A,
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Can you respond to this email clarifying, step by step how you are complying with the regulations above at the
Bay Horse, Selby by Monday 1700 hours at the latest.
1

Kind Regards

]

Licensing Manager

t: 01757 705101 e:
@selby.dov, ukw: www.selby.gov.uk

@ Follow us on twitter (iSelbvDC
B Like us on Facebook

Selby District Councll, Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 9FT.

SELBY
L2l

DISTRICT COUNCIL

The infarmation In this e-mafl, and any attachments, iIs confidentfal and may be subfect to legal
professional privilege. I is intended solely for the attentlon and use of the named addressee(s), Its contents
do not necessarlly represent the views or opinions of Selby District Council, If you are not the [ntended
reciplent please notify the sender fmmedfately. Unless you are the intended reciplent, or hs/her
representiﬂaﬁ you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message
oc any part of it

This email has been

scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

2



APPENDIX 8

Incident
Detalls
STORM No: NYP-04122020-0324
Disp type: ASB Environmental Priority:
Occ type: ASB Envircnmental Action:
Reparted time: 16:44 - 04/12/2020 View Rated:
Description: FGB-5599-20-15012-C Call source:
Lacation: THE BAY HORSE

57, MICKLEGATE

SELBY

YOB4EA

X: 461510, Y: 432533

Person Reporting
Name:

Telephone:

Emall: I

DOB:

SD Ethnicity:
Vulnerzble;

Involvement:
Address:

Officer Involvement

Gender:

No
PERSON REPORTING

——— OFFICER IN CASE
e LOGGIST

Remarks

Time \ser
16:44:34 —— TAG
04/12/202 8

0

16:44:42 ——C5
04/12/202 8
S

16:44:57

ASB TAG ADDED:

OTHER
FINALISED
NO
E-MAIL

CLI:

FEMALE

CALL SCRIPT THRIVE ABORTED - TIME RESTRICTIONS

REMARK

REMARYEMAIL RECEIVED AT 16:06
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04/12/202 8 s
0
16:45:09 REMARKHAPPENING TODAY AT 16:00
04/12/202 8 S
0
16:45:23 REMARKTHE BAY HORSE PUB IN SELBY HAS A LOT OF PEOPLE IN
04/12/202 8 S ‘THERE WITHOUT MASKS WHO HAVE BEEN DRINKING IN
0 THERE ALL DAY WITHOUT HAVING FOOD AND NOT
SOCIAL DISTANCING AND DIFFERENT
Category Narrative
16:45:23 = REMARKHOUSEHOLDS ARE MIXING INDOORS.
04/12/202 8 S
0
16:46:05 sy REMARK-----.--..-;----tuu-lnl L L P P TR T]
047127202 8 S
o
16:46:18 T REMARKWOULD NORMALLY BE COUNCIL TO DEAL WITH
04/12/202 8 S BREACHES
0
16:46:32 -+ REMARKFOR REVIEW IS ANY POLICE ACTION GIVEN COULD STILL
04/12/202 8 -] BE ONGOING
0
16:47:08 — TAG COVID19REL TAG ADDED:
04/12/202 8
0
17:15:39 .- REMARKNO UNITS FREE TO ATTEND CURRENTLY ALL COMMITTED
04/12/202 1 S
0
18:09:53 = REMARK —— - HAVE DRIVEN PASSED AND DOES APPEAR TO BE
04/12/202 3 S NUMEROUS PEOPLE INSIDE WITHOUT MASKS - WILL
0 EMAIL LICENCING REGARDING THIS ALONG WIT, H

OTHER PUBLIC HOUSES DOING SIMILAR
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18:14:05 ~—— DISPOSE ~ Changed - Previous Value(s) of Handling Officer ——
04/12/202 3

4]

18:14:58 — DISPOSE Disposition code: ,'ASB19",'FIN_ASF19' 04/12/202 3 0
18:14:58 — DISPOSE # Arrests: # Cautlons: # Reports:

04/12/202 3

0

18:14:58 T DISPOSE Handling Officer
047124202 3

4]
18:14:58
04/12/202 3
0
18:14:58
1)

.

DISPOSE Qualifiers ALCOHOL

DISPOSE NYP-04122020-0324 HAS BEEN DISPOSED 04/12/202 3

Dispatch Address Geocoding
Sector NPT District Command Force 36UHHD SELBY T SELBY SELBY NYP
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Incident

STORM No: NYP-05122020-0003

Disp type: ASB Environmental Priority:
Ocec type: ASB Environmental Actlon:
Reported time: 00:04 - 05/12/2020 View Rated:
Description: ASB ENVIRONMENTAL Call source:

Locatlon: THE BAY HORSE
57, MICKLEGATE
SELBY
YOB4EA
X: 461510, Y: 432533

Person Reporting
Name: UNKNOWN, UNKNOWN TFelephone:

Emall:
; CLI;

DOB: Gender:

SD Ethniclty:

Vulnerable: No

Involvement: PERSON REPORTING

Address:

Officer Involvement
——— OFFICER IN CASE
i LOGGIST

Related Incident(s) NYP-04122020-

0324

Remarks

Time User Category Namrafive

00:04:18 TAG ASB TAG ADDED:
05/12/2020

00:04:19 REMARKS Created from Shadow Incident
05/12/2020

00:04:27 . REMARKS CALL VIA 101

05/12/2020

PRIORITY

FINALISED
NO
TELEPHONE
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00:04:35
05/12/2020

06:04:46
05/12/2020

Detalls

00:04:58
05/12/2020

€0:05:07
05/12/2020
00:05:16
05/12/2020
00:05:22
05/12/2020
00:05:26
05/12/2020
00:05:40
05/12/2020

—— REMARKS —REPORTING A POSSIBLE LOCK IN / PARTY AT
THE BAY HORSE PUB IN SELBY

REMARKS™ HAS BEEN THERE THIS EVENING AND LEFT
AROUND 22:30HRS WHEN HE WAS ASKED TO
LEAVE

= REMARKS HAVING SPOKEN WITH OTHERS, AND HAVING
SEEN ON SNAPCHAT TT APPEARS THERE IS A LOCK
IN OCCURRING

REMARKS +— CANNOT SEE OR SAY HOW MANY PEOPLE ARE
PRESENT

{EMARKS AND IS UNCLEAR IF THE LANDLORD/LADY IS
PRESENT

———— REMARKS — CANNOT PROVIDE ANY FURTHER DETAILS

REMARKS — WISHES TO REMAIN ANONYMOUS

REMARKS ADVISED WE WOULD SEE IF ATTENDANCE IS
PROPORTIONATE TO CHECK COMPLYING WITH
CURRENT GUIDELINES
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00:06:04 1 TAG COVID1SREL TAG ADDED:

05/12/2020

00:06:11 +~— QUESTION QUESTION: ARE YOU DISPLAYING SYMPTOMS?
05/12/2020

00:06:11 ~—— REMARKS ANSWER: NO

05/12/2020

00:06:11 REMARKS ANSWER: NOT APPLICABLE FOR THIS INCIDENT
05/12/2020

00:06:13 QUESTION QUESTION: IS ANYCNE IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD

05/12/2020 DISPLAYING SYMPTOMS?

00:06:13 REMARKS ANSWER: NO

05/12/2020

00:06:13 REMARKS ANSWER: NOT APPLICABLE FOR THIS INCIDENT
05/12/2020

00:06:15 QUESTION QUESTION: ARE YOU OR ANYONE IN YOUR
05/12/2020 HOUSEHOLD SELF-ISOLATING?

00:06:15 . REMARKS ANSWER: NO

05/12/2020

00:06:15 - - REMARKS ANSWER: NOT APPLICABLE FOR THIS INCIDENT
05/12/2020

00:06:23  —, QUESTION QUESTION: THREAT 05/12/2020

00:06:23 REMARKS ANSWER: POTENTIAL BREACH OF COVID 19
05/12/2020 GUIDELINES

00:06:26 QUESTION QUESTION: HARM

05/12/2020

00:06:26 REMARKS ANSWER: POSSIBLE SPREAD OF THE VIRUS 05/12/2020
00:06:31 — QUESTION QUESTION: RISK 05/12/2020

00:06:31 ~ REMARKS ANSWER: MIGH RISK 05/12/2020

00:06:37 = QUESTION QUESTION: INVESTIGATION 05/12/2020

00:06:37 REMARKS ANSWER: ENQUIRIES TO ESTABLISH IF BREACH IS
05/12/2020 / HAS OCCURRED

00:06:40 QUESTEON QUESTION: VULNERABILITY

05/12/2020

00:06:40 ———— REMARKS ANSWER: NONE

05/12/2020

00:06:45 —— QUESTION QUESTION: ENGAGEMENT 05/12/2020
00:06:45
05/12/2020
00:06:48 = CALL SCRIPT THRIVE COMPLETED REMARKS
05/12/2020

00:08:17 —— REMARKS XREF SAME LOCATION BUT REGARDING NON-
05/12/2020 COMPLIANCE FOR WEARING FACE MASKS

00:35:19 -REMARKS NOTED NO UNITS DUE TO 1 GRADE § 05/12/2020

REMARKS ANSWER: FOR CONSIDERATION OF ATTENDANCE
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00:35:56 ———2.DISPOSE Disposition code: ,"ASB19','FIN_ASF19'
05/12/2020
00:35:56
05/12/2020
00:35:56 ———. DISPOSE Handling Officer ——

05/12/2020

00:35:56 ———— DISPOSE Qualiflers NO QUALIFIERS APPLY
05/12/2020

00:35:56 T DISPOSE NYP-05122020-0003 HAS BEEN DISPOSED

05/12/2020

DISPOSE # Arvests: # Cautions: # Reparts:

Dispatch Address Geocoding
Sector NPT District Command Force
36UHHD SELBY T SELBY SELBY NYP
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SELBY

DtSTRICTCOUN

ClL
Please ask for: —

Your Ref:
Telephone: B ourRref:  WK/202003559

B e

Fax Number:

Bay Horse Hotel
57 Micklegate Selby

North Yorkshire YO8 4EA
1 5% December 2020

Dear ——

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (All Tiers) (England)
Regulations 2020 — Bay Horse Hotel, 57 Micklegate, Selby, YO8 4EA
Further to intelligence alleging contraventions of Coronavirus statutory provisions
and an unannounced visit to the premises dated Friday 1 | " December 2020, | can
now confirm that you are contravening one or more of the relevant Coronavirus
statutory provisions.

Specifically, on Friday 1 | *" December 2020, you failed to prohlbit the sale
of alcohol for consumption on the premises unless served as part of a
table meal, and the meal Is such as might be expected to be served as
breakfast, the main midday or main evening meal, or as a main course at
such a meal,

Therefore, please find enclosed a Fixed Penalty Notice in relation to the offence.

You should read the notice carefully including details of challenging this Fixed
Penalty Notice.



If you require any further Information or wish to discuss the matter further do not hesitate
contact me.

You sincerely

B Vvisc MCIEH

Senior Environmental Health Officer
Environmental Health

INVESTORS
Clvic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, Narth Yorkshire YO8 9FT. Tell 01757 705101 Webshe: www.selby.gov.uk 8._eYIN PEOPLE



SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL
REF/WKJ20203559
The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (All Tiers) (England) Regulations 2020 (Sl.
2020: No. 1374)

FIXED PENALTY NOTICE
Date; 15*" December 2020

Part A

T¢c ——mm—

At: Bay Horse Hotel
Of: 57 Micklegate, Selby, North Yorkshire, YO8 4EA Trading as:
Bay Horse Hotel

This Fixed Penalty Notice is served under Regulation 11(1) of The Health Protection (Coronavirus,
Restrictions) {All Tiers) (England) Regulations (the Regulations).

The Regulations Impose certain restrictions to protect against the risks to public health arising from
coronavirus, Failure to comply with the requirements of the Regulations, without reasonable excuse, is a
criminal offence.

I, I desiznated as an authorised person for the purposes of the Regulations by Selby District
Council have reasonable grounds for believing that you have committed a criminal offence under the
Regulations. | am Issuing this Notice to offer the opportunity to discharge liability to conviction for the
offence by payment of a fixed penalty.

Selby District Councll may not take criminal proceedings against you in respect of the offence during the
period of 28 days following the date of this Notice. Payment of the fixed penalty within that period means
that you cannot be convicted in relation to the offence set out in Part C of this Notice.

Part B. Amount of Penalty and period to pav The monetary
penalty you must pay is: £1,000.00

Payment of the fixed penalty must be made within 28 days of the date of this notice.
The penalty must be paid to: Selby District Civic Centre, War Memorial Square, Doncaster Road, Selby Y08

9FT

DEBIT/CREDIT CARD: We accept payment by all major deblt and credit cards. Please call 01757 705101
Monday/Tuesday/Thursday/Friday 900am to 4.00pm, Wednesday 10.00am to 4.00prn.

CHEQUE PAYMENT: Cheques should be made payable to Selby District Council and sent to

Selby District Council, Environmental Health, Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 9FT.
They should not be made payable to individual officers and post-dated cheques are not acceptable

Part C. Grounds for imposing the Penalty

Regulation contravened: Contrary to Regulation 8(2) of the Regulations, you have faifed, without
reasonable excuse, to prohibit the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises unless served as part



of a table meal, and the meal is such as might be expected to be served as breakfast, the main midday or
main evening meal, or as a maln course at such a meal.

Particulars of the offence: During a vislt to the premises dated Friday 11 " December 2020, customers were
observed drinking alcahol in the absence of a table meal, and the very little food present was not such as
might be expected to be served as breakfast, the main midday or main evening meal, or as a main course
at such a meal.

Part D. Challenqing this Fixed Penalty Notice
If you consider that the Notice should not have been Issued, you can make representations to Selby District
Council in writing outlining your reasons for challenging the Notice, within 14 days of the date on this

Notice@ Your challenge will be processed in accordance with Selby District Council's Complaint Procedure:
httos: lby.aov.uk/complaints- liments

Page 1of2
Alternatively, you may challenge this Notice by way of Judicial Review. Should you wish to pursue this
option, you may wish to consult a lawyer to obtain independent legal advice.

This Notice remains in force even if you have raised a challenge.
Should the local authority's review of your challenge determine that the Notice should be revoked,
you will be notified in writing that the Notice has been revoked.

Part E. Conseguences of non-payment/ continued non-compliance

Fallure to pay fixed penalty within 28 days may lead to criminal proceedings being commenced against
you in respect of the offence set out In Part C of this Notice.

Continued contravention of a requirement in the Regulations, without reasonable excuse, is an offence
punishqble by a fine on summary conviction in @ Magistrates Court,

|
|
signed:l’ Date: 15 /2 20

Name in Capitals: _

SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER

Selby District Council, Civic Centre, War Memorial Square, Doncaster Road, Selby YO8 9FT
Telephone: 01757 705101 Email: info@selby.gov.uk

If you are naot sure of your rights or the implications of this notice, you may want to seek
independent legal advice
Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX 12

Our Ref; NYP/Bay Horse, Selby; ——

Date: 16 December 2020

FAD: -DPs

Bay Horse Hotel 57 — 59 Micklegate Selby YO8 4EA

Timeline of visits and actions of North Yorkshire Police Licensing
Officers and Selby District Council Officers LN/000004820

Premises:- Bay Horse Hotel
Designated Premises Supervisor:,
Premises Licence Holder: Campey Estates Limited

Please see the below timeline of visits conducted by North Yorkshire Pofice Licensing Officers and
Selby District Council Officers, for your records.

The purpose of this timeline Is to demonstrate that relevant authorities have taken a stepped
approach, and have worked In partnership with the Designated Premise Supervisor,



since her appointment as DPS in July 2020 at Bay Horse Hotel, in relation to complaints / reports
received at the premise.

Timeline:

4% July
Selby Licensing Managerand ——— Environmental Health
SDC, attend premise as part of post lockdown reopening of licensed premises checks.

8% July
e {Police Licensing), Selby District Council attend — covid compliance
check (, —————BPS vary application also discussed)

23 July

attend, (Licensing Officers)

Complaint of unlicensed terrace belng used -DPS ———— confirms the terrace was used the
first weekend they reopened, to spread customers out. Advisea to submit a variation application if
wanting to use this area.

25" July
Incident regorted and SIA Door staff arrested following an assault while on duty at the premise
{currently under Investigation).

28" July

v visit following SIA door staff arrest. Speak with DPS, ——
——+and PLH, + reference CCTV at the premises. They state they have a system
however it wasn't fully working and the outside cameras were not working at the time of the
incident, advised that CCTV is there to promote the Licensing objective of

prevention of crime and disorder, and if It is installed it should be working, to protect the public and
staff, although this is not a condition of the premise licence,

26* luly
Email sent by Selby District Council reference roof terrace and tables and chairs on the highway {no
Pavement café licence) or permission to use the highway.

1® August
Covid complalnt stating premises was full and no covid rules being followed -- sent to Selby District
Council as lead authorlty at the time for Covid reports.

28" Sentember
Report received stating premises opening untll the early hours - sent to Selby District Councit as lead
authority at the time for Covid reports.
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1% October

- NN ¥ visit the premise after report of 3 pubs allegediv opening until
the early hours during covid restrictions on husinesses. CCTV spot checked by —————Jdand
Ast Manager — and premlses was shown to be closed at 23.30 hours. (10pm closures in place at
this time).

3" Dacember

~ and Selby District Council visit following new regulations {Tier
system) Selby tler 2, DPS, —————— stated she was opening at 9am daily until 11pm and food was
delivered by outside caterers at 10.30am and again at 12,30pm, these consisted of breakfast
sandwiches and platters, which were kept behind the bar in insulated boxes. then dished
out food after lunch and stayed into the evening daily.

a» December
Covid report received stating no ragulations were belng followed in premises (Tier 2 regs).

5t pecember
Covid report received reference a lock in allegedly evidenced on soclal media,

11" December

5DC Licensing Manager, visited the premise as part of a joint
operation between North Yorkshire Police and Selby District Councll. Upon entering the premise at
18:45 hours, groups of up to 6 people observed seated at tables with one paper plate of food in the
middle of each table. Food on the plates consisted of triangles of sandwiches, small samosas and
crisps for one person.

Return visit after large group seen in the snug area from outside the premises, who were stood up
hugging and drinking, at 22:25 hours by NYP / SOC. Uniformed Officers also asked to attend in order
to enter the premises safely and to be easily identifled as Police. The front door of the premise was
locked and upon entering a group of 18 males including (2 females}, were counted in the snug area
all with alcohol and no social distancing and all sat as one large group. No food was observed on
tables In this area at this time in contravention of current covid regulations,

15% December

— =% 5poke with—— over the phone who gave NYP / SDC permission to view the CCTV as
this does not form part of the licence ennditions. —— stated she was self isofating so wouldn’t be In
attendance at the premises but i—— and the PLH was on site.

hoth attended Bay Horse to view the CCTV from 11% December
in the snug area, to check footage prior to officers entering the premises, and to ensure no alcohol
sales were conducted after 10pm. No alcohol sales seen on the CCTV at the bar area opposite the
snug. The snug area camera was not working and the camera was showing no video along with one
other camera. - was also present at this point. All other cameras were working and the
CCTV was one hour fast. Viewed in company with Ast Manage informed




=== If CCTV was Installed it should be working and show correct date and time to promote
licensing objectives. i stated she would try and change the time.

then spoke with Manger on duty, __ , reference how they were serving food, and
she stated that customers can stay as long as they want as long as they order food at breakfast and
tunch and this is how she was doing it. No limit on drinks no requirement for customers to leave once
thelr meal was finished.

Environmental Health issued an FPN for covid breaches witnessed by NYP and SDC on 11%
December, hand dellvered to premises by , Enforcement Officer SDC and
SDC Licensing Manager. Copy emalled to DPS+——~——— as not on site due to self
isolating.

Should efther the Premise Licence Holder and / or DPS, continue to not follow the current Covid
regulations, following the issuing of a Fixed Penalty Notice by Selby Distrlct Council, and undermine
the Licensing objectives, North Yorkshire Police may seek a review of the Premises Licence.

Regards

Police Licensing Officer
Fulford Road Police Station
York

YQ10 4BY

—@northvorkshire.pnn. police.uk



APPENDIX 13

Incident
STORM No: NYP-18122020-0528
Disp type: ASB Environmental Priority:
Occ type: ASB Environmental Acton:
Reported time: 20:33 - 18/12/2020 View Rated:
Description: ASB ENVIRONMENTAL Call source:
Location: THE BAY HORSE

57, MICKLEGATE

SELBY

YOB4EA

X: 461510, Y: 432533
Person Reporting
Name: _ Telephone:
Emall L
DOB: I Gender:

SD Ethniclty:
Vulnerable:

Involvement:
Address:

No
PERSON REPORTING

Officer Involvement

OFFICER IN CASE
LOGGIST

Related Incident(s)
NYP-18122020-0523

OTHER
FINALISED
NO

E-MAIL

CLI:
FEMALE

Remarks

Iime User  Category Narrative

20:31:22 TAG ASB TAG ADDED:

18/12/2020

20:32:26 B REMARKS E MAIL REC'D 1958 HRS

18/12/2020

20:32:39 T REMARKS WHEN DID THIS HAPPEN?: 18/12/2020
18/12/2020

20:32:39 =} REMARKS

18/12/2020

20:32:39 REMARKS APPROXIMATELY WHAT TIME DID THIS HAPPEN?:

18/12/2020

19:30
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20:32:39 ————_ REMARKS
18/12/2020
Detalls
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20:32:39 REMARKS HOW MANY PEOPLE ARE THERE IN THE GROUP? IF

18/12/2020 YOU'RE NOT SURE, PLEASE ESTIMATE: 20

20:32:39 — REMARKS

18/12/2020

20:32:39 ~ REMARKS WHAT WOULD YOU LIKE TO TELL US ABOUT?: THIS

18/12/2020 PUB IS NOT ADHERING TO.ANY GUIDELINES AT ALL,
JUST WALKED PASSED.

20;32:46 REMARKS ..ecvvvvrresnsasninrsrresssarssinissssens vrenrenas 18/12/2020

20:33:13 —e—TAG COVID19REL TAG ADDED:

18/12/2020

20:33:26 QUESTION QUESTION: ARE YOU DISPLAYING SYMPTOMS?

18/12/2020

20:33:26 ——— REMARKS ANSWER: NO 18/12/2020

20:33:26  ———3 REMARKS ANSWER: N/K

18/12/2020

20:33:27 . QUESTION QUESTION: IS ANYONE IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD

18/12/2020 DISPLAYING SYMPTOMS?

20:33:27 ——— REMARKS ANSWER: NO 18/12/2020

20:33:27 ———— REMARKS ANSWER: N/K 18/12/2020

20:33:29 QUESTION QUESTION: ARE YOU OR ANYONE IN YOUR

18/12/2020 HOUSEHOLD SELF-ISOLATING?

20:33:29 REMARKS ANSWER: NO 18/12/2020

20:33:29 REMARKS ANSWER: N/K 18/12/2020

20:33:35 T QUESTION QUESTION: THREAT 18/12/2020

20:33:35 REMARKS ANSWER: PERSONS IN PUB

18/12/2020

20:33:38 QUESTION QUESTION: HARM 18/12/2020

20:33:38 ——3 REMARKS ANSWER: COVID 19 18/12/2020

20:33:40 QUESTION QUESTION: RISK 18/12/2020

20:33:40 ——— REMARKS ANSWER: LOW

18/12/2020

20:33:43 QUESTION QUESTION: INVESTIGATION

18/12/2020

20:33:43 —— REMARKS ANSWER: N/K 18/12/2020

20:33:45 QUESTION QUESTION: VULNERABILITY

18/12/2020

20:33:45 IEMARKS ANSWER: N/K

18/12/2020

20:33:47 QUESTION QUESTION: ENGAGEMENT 18/12/2020

20:33:47  ==~—REMARKS ANSWER: YES

18/12/2020

20:33:48 - CALL SCRIPT THRIVE COMPLETED

18/12/2020 REMARKS

20:37:06 REMARKS— IS AWARE

18/12/2020

20:37:45

i REMARKS I5 ATTENDING THE PREMISES TO SPEAK TO THE
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18/12/2020 LICENSEE RE ANOTHER MATTER AND WILL MONLTOR
WHILST INSIDE
20:38:00 === REMARKS —— PLEASE MA! AWARE OF THIS
18/12/2020 AND THE XREF
20:43:01 REMARKS EMAIL SENT TO . ———————— 18/12/2020
20:43:32 “+———— REMARKS —— THE PUB IS NOW CLOSING THEIR DOORS.
18/12/2020 THERE ARE STILL PERSONS. INSIDE BUT THEY ARE
AT MAXIMUMM CAPACTTY

21:04:55  +——— DISPOSE Disposition code: ,'ASB19','FIN_ASF19' 18/12/2020

21:04:55 DISPOSE # Arrests: # Cautlons: # Reports:
18/12/2020

21:04:55 DISPOSE Handling Officer

18/12/2020

21:04:55 ——— DISPOSE Qualifiers NO QUALIFIERS APPLY
18/12/2020

21:04:55 ——{ DISPOSE NYP-18122020-0528 HAS BEEN DISPOSED 18/12/2020

Dispatch Address Geocoding

sector NPT District Lommand Force
36UHHD SELBY T SELBY SELBY NYP
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Ma11
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WITNESS STATEMENT
Criminal Procadure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1867,5.9: Maglr&n(er’-:o]ms-&ﬂ—tm,slsa—’
URN
Statement of:
Age funder18: O'18  (fover 18insert ‘over 18) Occupation: Detective Sergeant

This statement (consisting of four page(s) each signed by me) Is true to the best of my knowledge and belisf
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered In evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated
In It enything which | know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signatire —ees T (wilness) Date: 17/01/2021

| am the above named person and | am employed by the North Yorkshire Police service as a
Detective Sergeant, currently working from Selby Police station.

On Saturday 19" December 2020 as a result of a complaint being received from a female |
know to be,

= .

The licensee of The Bay Horse, Micklegate, Selby,

At 6.11pm accompanied by | attended at The Bayhorse public house to

speak with ~—regarding this complaint. | can say prior to attending the premises and

because | was dealing with a complaint about the police and previous visits that has been

made to the premises regarding various covid-19 restrictions breaches, | made the conscious

declsion that if | witnesses any Covid -19 regulation breaches that | would not be dealing with

them whilst on the premises but would record them on my body wom video (BWV) and report

them to the licensing department and Selby council enforcement team.

| visited The Bay Horse an Saturday 19" December 20020 at 1811hrs in company with——
L and spoke fo . =

there to discuss her complaint and to address the issues she had ralsed.

I introduced myself and explained that | was

I explained to that | was aware of all the occasions when the Police (local and
licensing) had attended her premises and that the visits initfally took place as a collaborative
Visit along with our councll enforcement colleagues to check for covid compliance. | was aware
that on each visit there were no more thanr 2 police officers (uniformed and plan clothes) and

2 council enforcement staff. She stated she also had been visited by 2 CID



MG11

RESTRICTED (when complete}

2010/11 RESTRICTED (when complete)

officers, | informed her that to the best of my knowledge she had not been visited by any CID
officers but that any NYP staff who had attended in plain clothes would have been licensing

officers.

Since my visit | have since discovered that —— who Is a councll enforcement officer
had attended the premises, —————— is an ex North Yorkshire Police officer who worked
within the CID department and is very well known in the Selby area. —— had spoken with a
customer of The Bay Horse when he attended on 11/12/20 in his council enforcement capacity.
Having spoken with ——— | he informed me that the customer he had spoken to whilst
within The Bay Horse knew him as he had dealt with the customer on a number of occasions
whilst working for NYP and that this customer may have still thought (~w«—-—ou-—— was
employed by NYP and this may have led to ——— thinking CID had attended per premises.

| explained t—————— that on no occasions have any more than 2 NYP officers attended her
premises, which she accepted.

| advised her that she had not been visited by NYP officers every day.

| explained to —— that NYP officers have a legitimate reason to attend her premises to
check for Covid compliance as we have a duty of care to her, her staff, her customers and the
general public in line with public Health Protection Regulations. | have explained that NYP
understands she has a business to run and that we appreciate what a difficult year this must
have been for herfinanclaily but that we have a duty to perform to protect the public. | explained
that we have not only visited her premise but have visited other premises within Selby town
cenfre and surrounding rural areas, and that she was not the only person to be issued with a
non-compliance fine but that another premises had also been fined, she stated at this point
she was aware thal = had also been fined. | explained it was not NYP who had issued
the fine but Selby District Council who had issued the fine.
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RESTRICTED (when complete)

201011 RESTRICTED {when complete)

| have explained to

that whenever NYP officers attend any premises, not only hers,
that we adopt an engage, explain, encourage approach before we enforce the legislation, but
| did explain that if we were to withess anyone who was blatantly breaching the regulations

that fines may be issued as a last resort.

! clarified with her that NYP have never attended her premises to check to see what food they
are serving and that officers have in my opinion attended heavy handed as they have attended
in groups of no more than 4 and whenever we have attended we have followed the

4 E's approach (as above). This can be evidenced as no Covid tickets have been issued to
any of her customers when the collaborative visits have taken placs.
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| explained to — that when we initially conducted our visit on 11/12/20 numerous Covid
compliance breaches were discovered and advice was offered to allow for a greater
understanding of the regulations and to allow changes to take place. The later visits were
conducted to see if any of these recommendations had been put in place. | outlined that on
the further visits further breaches were discovered. | explained that | wanted to work with her
with a view to reducing the number of police and council enforcement visits, | explained in
order to achieve this she had to become more Covid compiiant and once we were satisfied
the regulations were being followed the visits would reduce. She stated she was trying to
follow the rules but found the rules very difficult to understand. | outiined to ——— that whilst
walking through the premises prior to speaking with her | had seen that the premises were
very busy and there appeared to still be various Covid breaches. She informed me she had
employed door men fo assist her in enforcing the regulations but that she found it difficult to
ascertain who fives together and who doesn't. | handed « a copy of the attached letter

which explains the regulations and what assistance she could access to understand the rules,
| can exhibit this letter as exhibit LPM/2.

¥ | had addressed all of her concerns and if there

Prior to leaving the location | asked
was any further questions she had of me or any further assistance I could offer, she informed

me that | had answered all of her questions and thanked me for my visit. | provided
with my details and explained my role as the neighbourhood policing sergeant for Selby town
centre and advised her that if | could be of any assistance in the future all she had to do was

call me. thanked me for my help and | left the premises.

The whole of my visit to The Bay Horse and my interaction with
body worn video which | can exhibit as LPM/1.

was captured on my

SIgatUure: === ...t oot senee seesans Signature witnessed by: .....

[ 201¢11 [
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RESTRICTE Wik
WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9;
Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN

Statement of:

Age if under 18: O'18 (if over 18 insert 'over 18) Occupation: Detective Sergeant

This statement (consisting of one page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best
of my knowiedge and belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence,
I shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it anything which | know
to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: ———
(witness) Date: 20/01/21

| am the above named person and | am employed by the North Yorkshire Police service as a
Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant, currently working from Selby Police station.

Further to my original statement dated 17/01/211 would like to clarify the below paragraph
contained in my original statement,

| clarified with her that NYP have never attended her premises to check to see what food they
are serving and that officers have in my opinion attended heavy handed as they have attended
in groups of no more than 4 and whenever we have attended we have followed the

4 E's approach (as above). This can be evidenced as no Covid tickets have been issued to
any of her customers when the collaborative visits have taken place.

Which should have read;

| clarified with her that NYP have never attended her premises to check to see what food they
are serving and that officers have in my opinion did not attend heavy handed, they attended
in groups of no more than 4 and whenever we have attended we have foliowed the

4 E's approach (as above). This can be evidenced as no Covid tickets have been issued to

any of her customers when the collaborative visits have taken place. Signature; —————
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APPENDIX 15

Incident
REPORTS NO SOCIAL DISTANCING, NO

Details SUBSTANTIAL FOOD, NO MASKS

STORM No: NYP-30122020-0387

Disp type: ASB Environmental Priority: SCHEDULED
Occ type: ASB Environmental Action: ACTION REQ
Reported time: 21:01 - 30/12/2020 v View Rated: NO
Description: ASBE ENVIRONMENTAL Call source: TELEPHONE

Location: THE BAY HORSE
57, MICKLEGATE
SELBY
YOB4EA
X: 461510, Y: 432533

Person Reporting

Name; UNKNOWN, UNKNOWN Telephone:
Emall: CLI:
bPO8: Gender: MALE
SD Ethnicity:
Vulnerable: No
Involvement; PERSON REPORTING
Address:
Officer Involvement
OFFICER IN CASE
LOGGIST
Related Incldent(s)

NYP-04122020-0324
NYP-18122020-0556
NYP-18122020-0550
NYP-05122020-0003

Remarks

Time User Category Narrative
21:01:18 TAG ASB TAG ADDED:
30/12/2020

21:01:54 = REMARKS REPORTS ONGOING LACK OF SOCIAL DISTANCING
30/12/2020

21:01:56 ——— REMARKS REPORTS ONGOING NOW 30/12/2020
21:02:13 ——— REMARKS
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30/12/2020
21:02:49

21:03:05
30/12/2020

21:03:39
30/12/2020

21:04:13

———— REMARKS REPORT OBSERVED TODAY 2050 30/12/2020

——— REMARKS REPORTS AROGUND 20 OR SO PEOPLE IN THE PUB

———— REMARKS REPORTS SANDWICHES ARE ALID OUT ON TABLES
AND FREE FOR ALL TO TAKE, NO NEED TO

PURCHASE THE FOOD TO GE A DRINK
~ REMARKS—

WANTS TO REMAIN ANONYMOUS AND CALLED

30/12/2020

21:04:53
30/12/2020

21:05:06
30/12/2020

21:05:06

21:05:06
30/12/2020

21:05:08
30/12/2020

21:05:08

21:05:08
30/12/2020

21:05:09
30/12/2020

21:05:10
21:05:10

21:05:32
30/12/2020

21:05:32
30/12/2020

21:06:23
30/12/2020

21:06:23
30/12/2020

21:08:03

21:08:03
30/12/2020

21:08:05
30/12/2020

21:08:05

21:08:08
30/12/2020
21:08:08
30/12/2020
21:08:21

ON WITHHELD NUMBER
COVID1SREL TAG ADDED:

TAG

e QUESTION QUESTION: ARE YOU DISPLAYING SYMPTOMS?

REMARKS ANSWER: NO 30/12/2020
: REMARKS ANSWER: NA

QUESTION QUESTION: IS ANYONE IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD
DISPLAYING SYMPTOMS?

REMARKS ANSWER: NO 30/12/2020
~——— REMARKS ANSWER: NA

QUESTION QUESTION: ARE YOU OR ANYONE IN YOUR
HOUSEHOLD SELF-ISOLATING?

-———— REMARKS ANSWER: NO 30/12/2020
REMARKS ANSWER: NA 30/12/2020
e QUESTION QUESTION: THREAT

. REMARKS ANSWER: REPORTS PUB WITH NO SOCIAL
DISTANCING AND NOT FOLLOWING DRINKS WITH
FOOD

e QUESTION QUESTION: HARM
————i REMARKS ANSWER: SPREADING COVID

QUESTION QUESTION: RISK 30/12/2020

REMARKS ANSWER: HIGH RISK AS PUB IS CROWDED AND
POPLE MAY BE DRINKING BEFORE THE AREA GOES
INTO TIER 3

QUESTION QUESTION: INVESTIGATION

REMARKS ANSWER: NA 30/12/2020
QUESTION QUESTION: VULNERABILITY

REMARKS ANSWER: NA

QUESTION QUESTION: ENGAGEMENT 30/12/2020
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<= THERE ARE A NUMBER OF GROUPS HERE

NOT SOCIAL DISTANCING
21:08:21 ————3 REMARKS ANSWER: TO ATEND IF WE HAVE OFFICERS
30/12/2020 AVAILABLE
21:08:23 ——a—— CALL SCRIPT THRIVE COMPLETED REMARKS
30/12/2020
21:21:41 —— REMARKS 30/12/2020
21:22:48 - REMARKS —— -THERE ARE ABCOUT 4 TABLES BETWEEN 5
30/12/2020 AND. 6 PEOPLE ON EACH
21:22:53 REMARKS —— HAS GIVEN SOME WORDS OF ADVICE
30/12/2020
21:23:01 REMARKS THEY ARE GOING TO ASK PEOPLE TO LEAVE
30/12/2020
21:23:23 REMARKS AND WILL REPORT T LICENSING
30/12/2020
21:23:38 DISPOSE - Changed - Previous Value(s) of Handling Officer:
30/12/2020
21:23:57 DISPOSE Disposltion code: ,'ASB19','ACT_ASA1Y'
30/12/2020
21:23:57 ——— DISPOSE # Arrests: # Cautions: # Reporis:
30/12/2020
21:23:57 —. DISPOSE Handling Officer
30/12/2020
21:23:57 —0 DISPOSE Qualifiers ALCOHOL
30/12/2020
21:23:57 DISPOSE NYP-30122020-0387 HAS BEEN DISPOSED
30/12/2020

Dispatch Address Geocoding

Sector NET Distriet Command Eorce
36UHHD SELBY T SELBY
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RESTRICTED (when complete)

NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE
WITNESS STATEMENT
(C:l Act 1867, 5.8; MC Act 1880, §5.5A(3) (a) and 6B; Criminal Procedura Rules 2005, Rule 27.1
URN
Statement of:
Age ifunder 18: Over 18 (if over 18 Insert "OVER 18"
Occupation Police Community Support Officer

This statement {consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true {o the best of my knowledge and bellef and | make it
knowing that, I it Is tendered in evidence, | shall be fiable to prosecution If | have wilfully stated anything In it, which |
know to be false, or do not believe fo be frue.

Signature: Date: 14/01/2021

Tick if witness evidence Is visually recorded [ (supply witness details on resr)

| am Police Community Support Officer | am currently attached to the Selby Safer
Neighbourhood Team at Selby Police Station.

On Wednesday 30% December 2020 | was on duty In full uniform, | was not wearing a Body Wom Video,
as there were none available due to some being out of commission and those serviceable were needed

by other officers.

! had finished scene guard on FINKLE STREET in Selby, and on my way back to the Police Station with
When at 2110hrs | was asked by the Control Room to attend the Bay Horse Public
house on Micklegate in Selby, the report was that there was about 20 people in the Bay Horse public
house that was not social distancing and not wearing masks, The Bay Horse Is a licenced premise that
should be adhering to the Tier 2 legislation.

At about 2115 both [ and entered the Bay Horse, upon entering | noticed that there was
no door siaff present, it was very warm Inside and there was a smell that | can only say smelt like sweat, there
did not seem to be any ventilation. [ stood in the foyer area so | could ses both left and right of the door while
spoke with a female that was behind the bar who | noticed was wearing a face mask, while | was

Signature
Signaturs: witneszed by:
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MG11 Continuation Page 2 of 2

Continuation of statement of : . .

looking around | can say that there was about 4 — 5 tables to the left of the main door that had around 4 - 5
persons which were malnly males on each table, | cannot say whether they are from the same household. the
tables did not seem to be 2 metres apart and d'd not have any screens between each table or any back to back
seating, from my observations no one at the tables were wearing masks or social distancing and | noticed beer
glasses on the tables. | can also say that looking around | could not see anyone sat at the bar and could not
see food on any tables or the bar area,  also noticed that there was no cutlery at ali anywhere in view. To the
right of the door which seemed to be the dining area | could see cutlery on 2 tables although there did not
seem to be many in that part of the premise. Due to the heat and smell inside the premise at 2122hrs | exited
the Bay Horse and informed the control room of our findings,

Signatura

Signaturs: withzss2d by:
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RESTRICTED (when complete)

NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE
WITNESS STATEMENT
(CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) {a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 271

URN
Statement of:
Age if under 18: Over 18 (if over 18 insert “OVER 187)
Qccupation Police Community Support Officer

This statement {consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and | make it
knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated anything in it, which |
know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: ———— Date: 18/01/2020

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded [] (supply witness details on rear)
| am Police Community Support Office - of North Yorkshire Police
currently stationed at SELBY POLICE STATION. On Wednesday the 30" of December
2020 | was on duty in full uniform. At approximately 21:10hrs | was on duty in full uniform
in company with PCSO when | received a call to attend the BAY HORSE
Public House which is a licence premise on MICKLEGATE, SELBY due to reports of
around 20 people in the premises not wearing masks or socially distancing which was in-
breach of Tier 2 Coronavirus restrictions in NORTH YORKSHIRE.

| arrived at the BAY HORSE Public House at around 21:15hrs. | walked towards the
premises; there was nobody stood outside and no security present. | walked through the
front door and walked towards the bar. Whilst making my way towards the bar | noticed on
my left was a wall which then opened up to a seating area. | looked to my left and
identified around 5 tables, each table had people sat around them. | would say that some
tables had in excess of 5 people sat around them. The seating area was very cramped
with minimal distancing between tables and chairs. In some cases | would say different
table groups were almost touching. There had been no effort to divide the tables with a
physical screen and | also felt that the air in the premises was heavy and damp which

indicated a lack of ventilation.

Signature
witnessed by:

[

Signature:




Continuation of statement ¢*

MG11 Continuation Page 2 of 3

[ stood at the bar and saw 2 female staff members behind the bar. One female was white
with dark brown hair and the other female was white with blonde hair worn in a shorter
fashion, both were wearing masks. | initially spoke with the dark haired female who was
pouring a pint of beer. | said;

“WE HAVE HAD A REPORT OF CORONAVIRUS REGULATIONS BREACHES AT THIS
PUB"

to which she gave no response.

—'DO YOU THINK ALL THESE PEOPLE LIVE TOGETHER”

| gestured towards the busy tables one of which had around 5 males sat so close they
were touching legs. The member of staff responded,

“WE CANNOT CHECK ID’'S FOR ADDRESSES”, At this stage, the second female
interjected who was also preparing a drink. | believe this female to be identifiable from the
body worn video (BWV) footage dated 19/12/20 from PS linked to the
original log NYP-30122020-0387 and exhibited as L PM/1. The female is visible at
18:12hrs.

This female said “| WILL SPACE OUT SOME OF THE TABLES”

I responded “I WILL HAVE TO REPORT THIS TO LICENCING".

The atmosphere in the pub was loud and a lot of the people drinking were adult males who
were talking loudly, flushed in the face and seemed intoxicated. On the tables | was unable
to identify any substantial food; however I did see numerous drinks glasses, some of which
were empty on all the tables. As alluded to previously, the staff were pouring further drinks
as | was speaking with them and could see no food being served.

! feit that the atmosphere in the pub was tense with groups of adults and no family groups

from what | saw. Given that myself and ' have no personal protective
equipment (PPE) to protect ourselves if confrontation should erupt | felt it pertinent to
withdraw from the premises to protect myself and my colleague. Myself and

both agreed that the situation could easily become unmanageable. Once
outside the premises : reported our findings back to the force control room

(FCR) who responded “OKAY". | knew that we had a lack of available police officers in
SELBY at that time due to high commitments as a serious incident had taken place the

Signature:

Signature
witnessed by:




Continuation of statement of

MG11 Continuation Page 3 of 3

previous day and had caused most resources to be utilised. This was part of my thought

process when considering a response. | also had no body worn camera as none had been

available when | started my shift at 1500hrs that day due to most BWV units being

repaired.

Once | had resumed from the incident at the BAY HORSE Public House | dropped «—

at SELBY police station so he could end his tour of duty. From there | drove

back to the on-going crime scene established due to the serious incident which had taken

place in SELBY the previous day. That evening | was 1 hour late off duty and finished at

01:00hrs. Due to this | was unable to submit this information directly to NORTH

YORKSHIRE POLICE'S licencing department on the evening of the incident

R . Signature
= witnessed by:
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WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magir@ufﬁumusaa,sra—’
URN

Statement of:

Age if under 18: 018 (if over 18 insert ‘over 18}

Occupation: Palice Constable

This statement (consisting of 3 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and
| make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it
anything which | know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature. (witness)
Date: 14/12/20

I am PC of North Yorkshire Police. | am currently attached to the Licensing Unit based at
Fulford Road Paolice Station, York.

On Friday 11t December 2020 | was part of a joint licensing operation working with officers from Selby District
Council. We conducted a number of licensing visits at various premises in the Selby area. | was responsible for
cenducting a number of licensed premises charts in the town centre area. | was in plain clothes for the
operation and in company with (SDC enforcement officer) and PC
Selby SNT ( in uniform )

At about 22:20 hrs PC© ——— and | attended the Bay Horse public house Selby ————— had
attended the premises earlier in the evening, around 18:30hrs, with . Selby District Council
licensing officer. A number of officers attendar the premises at this time including ————— SDC,
5DC, ——————"5DC, t SDC. The purpose of the return visit was to ensure
compliance with reguiations regarding no sale of alcohol after 22:00hrs and closure of the premises by
23:00hrs. We stood directly outside the pub, | could see it was very busy in the room ( snug ) to the right side
of the front door as | was looking at it. There was a window open in the snug and | could clearly hear lots of
noise coming from the room. | had a good view of the premises. The area was well lit. | went right up to the pub
window to look inside. The bottom section of glass in the windows was frosted / coloured and sign written. |
could see through gaps in the design. The room was full of people. | saw two males steod up hugging each
other. There didn't appear to be any social distancing being observed and it looked as though there were far
too many people in the room. | stepped back from the window and re-joined my colleagues. Moments later
two females walked past the front of the pub. | watched them walk past the front door, approached and the side
door / fire exit to the premises, open the door, walked through and disappeared from view. | went and checked
the pubs front door and found it was locked. The premises was open, it appeared quite busy. The door should
not have been locked. Being so could have pub customers at risk.

We decided to enter the premises. | flagged down a passina police van, identified mvself and asked if the
officers would assist us going into the pub. PC and SC ——— parked their vehicle
and joined us outside the premises. We explained our concems re breach of covid regulations to them. We
then entered the premises. | went in first and used the side gate / fire escape as | had seen the two females do
moments earlier. | went in to the bar and identified myself to a door supervisor who was stood by the inner front
door and next to the snug. This male | now know to be  ——aee—— SIA badge number

. he was not wearing a face mask / covering. | would estimate | saw between 18-20 people
in the snug area, most were sat down. | saw one male sat on another males lap. | believe there were three
tables in the room, chairs round each table and a bench seat around one part of the perimeter wall. | saw a few
piates with leftover food on them on the tables, this didn't appear to correspond with the amount of peoplein
the room. | would estimate the age range of this group between 18-25years. | tole ———————that | believed
covid ragulations were being breached, that there was no social distancing being coserved, there were too
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RESTRICTED (when complete)

many people in the room, there didn't appear to be people eating food or used plates cutlery etc on the tables
for the amount of people in the room. People in the group realised we were police officers and started asking
what was wronn  Thara appeared to be two other members of staff on duty at the time we entered the
premises, - who informed me she was the person in charge and that she also had a personal
licence and bar staff. Both were wearing face coverings. said that ‘DPS
was not working at the pub this evening and that they had had another member of bar staff on earlier called

she did not know any further details for this female. | took contact numbers for all three staff. During the
conversation | had with ———— he told me that he had not been briefed by staff regarding the requlations,
he confessed he did not know what they were. He said he worked for a security company called
he contacted what | assumed was a manager from this company, called | spoke to —- and
explained the situation tohim. ________, was unaware that only groups from the same household could
socialise together while observing social distancing and other regulations while in the premises. As stated it
appeared the large group were of a similar age range, consisting of males and females. Staff had allowed this
large group to congregate in the snug area, in my view in breach of the regulations, food didn’t appear to have
been or was being consumed, | didn’t believe that many of the persons present were from the same household
or support bubble, lack of social distancing between tables / people present. The people present in the snug
were literally sat side by side, there was very little space, certainly not 2 meters, between them or between the
peaple sat at tables. As mentioned | saw one male sat on another person’s lap.

We decided to clear the room (snug) but prior to doing so colleagues and | tried to engage and expiain with
those present regarding the current covid regulations, as per (NPCC) guidence. | spoke with a few customers
who were intoxicated and some became argumentative. | explained that the virus was still rampant and killing
large numbers of people, including people in their community. | told them that by following the regulations and
playing their part this would hopefully cause the numbers of infections and deaths to fall which would ease
pressue on health services. | told them that they could only socialise with people from the same household or a
person in their support bubble. That they should be sacially distanced ( 2 meters ) from others in the premises
and should be wearing a face mask / covering when not sat at a table. The response we got was mixed, some
accepted our advice, others were unaware of the regulations in force, others were defensive and
argumentative. We decided to try and engage, explain and encourage people to foliow the regulaticns as
opposed to taking enforcement action at this time. There were more customers in other areas of the pub, staff
asked all present to drink up and leave as the premises was to be closed by 23-:00hrs, which they did. Once the
premises was empty and closed we left. | am aware that my colleague PC ——————spoke with the DPS,
—————— on the phone while we were at the premises.

On Wednesday 16" December 2020 | re attended the Bay Harse public house with an
enforcement officer from Selby District Council. We attended the premises at about 18:45hrs to conduct a covid
compliance check. was the manager in charge of the premises at the time we visited. The
premises was showing a Leeds football match and was quite busy. There were about twelve males in the snug
area ( room to the right as you enter the premises through the front door ). There was a television set on the
wall in this room. The males were mostly sat directly next to each other on an "L" shaped bench seat on the
perimeter wall of the room, apart from two males sat on chairs next to each other opposite the main group. |
saw paper plates of food in front of each of the males. Staff were wearing face masks / coverings.

l identified myself as a police officer. | engaged with the group of males in the sung area. | asked if they were
from the same household. The males said they were all from the same household, which | found hard to
believe. One of the males then said that six of them were from the same household, he identified which six,
being sat directly next to each other. | asked a male sat next to the sixth person who he was at the premises
with. He said he was alone. | explained to him that he should not have been sat next to the group of six as he
was not from their household, that he should have been socially distanced from other persons at the premises.
There was another male sat directly next to this person. | asked him who he was at the premises with. He
again said he was alone. | started to explain that he aiso should have been be sat socially distanced from the
others present. One of the males from the group of six then said words to the effect of " Look mate we are
obvieusly not all from the same household, we are just here watching the football.” | asked if they had informed
staff that they were from the same household. They said staff had asked and they confirmed that they were, |
made a request that they separate into groups from the same household being socially distanced. | tried to
enigage with the mazles but this seemed to fall on deaf ears. | spoke to the manager about this, it was the
second time | hac been to the premises and the second time | found issues in this particular room.
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I went and spoke with other customers at the premises, a group of five males stated they were all students and
lived together. | also approached a group of three females, who confirmed they lived together. There was food
and plates at both of their tables. { briefly spoke with an older male, probably in his late 50's, he was
argumentative and verbally abusive telling me to fuck off. After telling this male to stop using foul language or
face arrest | tried to engage with him. 1 tried to tell him why we were at the location, what the regulations were
and how compliance would benefit all. He would not listen to me, remained agitated and argumentative. |
walked away so the confrontation did not escalate.

We left the premises at about 19:15hrs.

Signature:

Signature witnessed by:



Witness contact details URN

_Name of witness:
ome Address: Posteode;
_E-mail address; Mohile;
 Home Telephone Number: Work Telephone Number:
Preferred means of contact (specify details for vulnerable/intimidaled victims and wilnesses only).
—Gender; Date-and placeof birth:
~Formername: Ethnicity Code{16-+1):

~DATES OF WITNESS-NON-AVAILABILITY-

~Witness targ
a) IS the witness willing to atiend court? It "No’, include reason{s} on form MGE.
b) What can be done To ensure aftendance?
c) Victims Only - does the vicim fall info one of the 3 priority calegories who are eligible Tor enhanced

care under the Code of Practice for Victims of Crimea? 1) Victims of most serious Eimes 2)
Persisteffly targeted victims 3) Vulnefable and intimidated

If any of the boxes are checked then inform CPS at pre-charge stage on MG3, and on MG11 at all other

stages and/or where necessary MG2

d) Witness Only - Does the witness require a Special Measures Assessment as a vulnerable or
intimidated witdess? (youth under 18; witness with mental disorder, learning or physical
disability; or witness in fear of giving evidence or witness is the complainant in a sexual offence

e) Does the witness have any particular needs? If 'Yes' what are they? (Disabifity, healthcare,
| Witness Consent (for witness completion)
a) The Victim Personal Statement scheme (victims only) has been explained to me | Yes [ LJ
No U ]
b} |have been given the Victim Personal Statement leafiet Yes No [ LJ
c} [ have been given the leaflet “Giving a witness statement to the police...” Yﬁ Nop
O O
d) Iconsent to police having access to my medical record(s) in Yegs No
N/A  relation to this matter (obtained in accordance with local praktice) [ O
e} 1consent to my medical record in relation to this matter being YJs O] No O O
N/A disclosed to the defence
f) I consent to the statement being disclosed for the purposes of Yes No
N/A civil, or other proceedings if applicable, e.g. child c}re prerd ngs, dida O
g) Child witness cases only. | have had the provision regarding U O O
Yes No
N/A reporting restrictions explained to me.
I'would like CPS to apply for reporting restrictigns on my behalf. Yes No N/A

‘I understand that the information recorded above will xJ.)e passed on to the Witness Service, which offers
figlprand supportc winesses pre=triatand-atcourt - —

B\ M oan F53-0-2 -0 -0 M om o oo e v ovm e e 3-3'm|m



Signature of witness: PRINT NAME:
Signature of parent/guardian/appropriate aduit: PRINT NAME;

Address and telephone number (of parent etc.), if different from above:

Statement taken by: Time and place statement taken:

2013 RESTRICTED (when complete}

|l RESERE WD (when complete)RESTRICTED (when compliiidll Il
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